

Appellant



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/HJI.6/2022

Respondent : The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Binnakandi Dev. Block

: Sri Abdul Hasib

Date of hearing : 01.09.2022

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant Sri Abdul Hasib is present.

Sri Thaianglalhuama Nampui, Asstt. BDO, Binnakandi Dev. Block is present as authorized by the BDO of Binnakandi Dev. Block. Sri Naba Laskar, Secretary, Changmaji Gaon Panchayat is also present.

Perused the case record. The appellant submitted one application dated 02.03.2022 under the RTI Act, 2005 before the SPIO of Binnakandi Dev. Block seeking certain informations. He did not receive the desired informations within the stipulated period of time and submitted 1st appeal petition dated 04.04.2022 before the Deputy Commissioner, Hojai and 1st appellate authority. Still he did not receive the desired informations for which he submitted 2nd appeal dated 05.05.2022 before the Commission.

From the papers available with the case records as submitted by the BDO, Binnakandi dev. Block vide its letter no. BDB/RD/RTIA/154/2006-07/306 dated 29.07.2022, it is observed that some incomplete informations had been furnished to the appellant through different letters of Changmaji GP.

Seen the RTI application dated 02.03.2022 and it is observed that the number of sought for informations are large in number. The appellant desires to have informations in respect of three numbers of schemes under Panchayat & Rural Development for the period from 2017-18, 2018-19, 2019-20 and 2020-21. Although the Secretary of Changmaji GP has furnished some informations, these seem to be incomplete. **Therefore, he is directed to arrange records of sought for informations and invite the appellant on a mutually convenient date within seven days of receipt of this order, and facilitate him to inspect the same. He will furnish upto 25 pages of informations free of cost and if the appellant desires to have more copies, then he will pay as per prescribed rate. The inspection of records and furnishing of informations should be completed within two days from its starts.**

With the above directions, the 2nd appeal dated 05.05.2022 is disposed of.

Sd/-(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/HJI.6 /2022

Dtd.01.09.2022

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, o/o the Secretary, Changmaji Gaon Panchayat under BDO, Binnakandi Dev. Block, Doboka, Dist.- Hojai, Assam, Pin- 782440 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, o/o the BDO, Binnakandi Dev. Block, Doboka, Dist.- Hojai, Assam, Pin-782440 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Deputy Commissioner, Hojai, Dist.- Hojai, Assam, Pin-782435 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Abdul Hasib, S/o- Hussain Ali, Doboka Town, Ward No. 16, PO-Doboka, Dist.- Hojai, Assam, Pin- 782440, Mobile No. 9435068058 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Registrar Assam Information Commission